San Luis District I, Division of Agusan del Sur, 

Philippines, who are enrolled in the academic year 

2021–2021. This was duly recognized by the school 

registrar and the principal of the said institution. The 

study participants were a sample size of the population 

with a total of four hundred and fifteen (415) Grade 7 

students from 7 sections: 222 males and 193 females. 

This study will utilize a complete enumeration 

sampling design since all Grade 7 students at San Luis 

National High School were tested as the study’s 

respondents. Furthermore, in order to analyze and